
PUR 1-3501 E. 7/10/2023   Contract Review Process for ALL Contracts, September 2022, SBAO (web) 

FOLLOW ALL PROCEDURES ON BACK OF THIS FORM
  Contract #______________________ 

Number Assigned by Purchasing Dept.   

BOARD MEETING DATE:

WHEN BOARD APPROVAL IS REQUIRED DO  
NOT PLACE ITEM ON AGENDA UNTIL  

REVIEW IS COMPLETED 
 Must Have Board Approval over $100,000.00 

Date Submitted: 
Name of Contract Initiator:      Telephone #: 
School/Dept Submitting Contract:     Cost Center # 
Vendor Name: 
Contract Title: 
Contract Type:   New □   Renewal □   Amendment □   Extension □      Previous Year Contract # 
Contract Term:    Renewal Option(s): 
Contract Cost: 
 BUDGETED FUNDS – SEND CONTRACT PACKAGE DIRECTLY TO PURCHASING DEPT

  Funding Source:   Budget Line #_________________________________________________________________ 
  Funding Source:   Budget Line #_________________________________________________________________ 

 NO COST MASTER (COUNTY WIDE) CONTRACT  - SEND CONTRACT PACKAGE DIRECTLY TO PURCHASING DEPT

 INTERNAL ACCOUNT -  IF FUNDED FROM SCHOOL IA FUNDS – SEND CONTRACT PACKAGE DIRECTLY TO SBAO
 REQUIRED DOCUMENTS FOR CONTRACT REVIEW PACKAGE  (when applicable): 
______ Completed Contract Review Form 
______ SBAO Template Contract or other Contract (NOT SIGNED by District / School) 
______ SIGNED Addendum A (if not an SBAO Template Contract) - When using the Addendum A, this Statement MUST BE included in the body of the Contract: 
               “The terms and conditions of Addendum A are hereby incorporated into this Agreement and the same shall govern and prevail over any conflicting terms and/or 
                conditions herein stated.” 
______ Certificate of Insurance (COI) for General Liability & Workers’ Compensation that meet these requirements: 
               COI must list the School Board of Clay County, Florida as an Additional Insured and Certificate Holder.  Insurer must be rated as A- or better. 

   General Liability = $1,000,000 Each Occurrence & $2,000,000 General Aggregate. 
   Auto Liability = $1,000,000 Combined Single Limit ($5,000,000 for Charter Buses). 
  Workers’ Compensation = $100,000 Minimum 

[If exempt from Workers’ Compensation Insurance, vendor/contractor must sign a Release and Hold Harmless Form.  If not exempt, vendor/contractor 
must provide Workers’ Compensation coverage]. 

______ State of Florida Workers Comp Exemption (https://apps.fldfs.com/bocexempt/) (If Applicable) 
 
 

______ Release and Hold Harmless (If Applicable) 
 

 **AREA BELOW FOR DISTRICT PERSONNEL ONLY ** 
CONTRACT REVIEWED BY: COMMENTS BELOW BY REVIEWING DEPARTMENT 

Purchasing Department    

Review Date 

_______________________________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________________________ 

School Board Attorney   

Review Date 

_______________________________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________________________ 

Other Dept. as Necessary 

Review Date 

_______________________________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________________________ 
_______________________________________________________________________ 

PENDING STATUS:  YES    NO IF YES, HIGHLIGHTED COMMENTS ABOVE MUST BE CORRECTED BY INITIATOR 

FINAL STATUS  DATE:______________________ 

CONTRACT REVIEW 

250164

Bertie Staefe for IT Department
4/1/2025

66736

9050Purchasing/IT Department

Amendment 2 for Name Change from ENA to ZAYO EDUCATION for Contract 210096 & 230097
Education Networks of America, Inc. (ENA) (New Name: ZAYO EDUCATION, INC.)

210096 & 230097
WAN through 2039 &  IA through 2026 Yes

E-Rate Awarded Contract for Schedule 1 Wide Area Network (WAN) & Schedule 2 Internet Access (IA).

Name change only, no substantive changes. ApprovedJPS
4/4/25

Pending Signatures

By Bertha Staefe at 5:54 pm, Apr 01, 2025

By Bertha Staefe at 5:54 pm, Apr 01, 2025

Docusign Envelope ID: A0CACA0F-BE0E-4D88-9C8C-6CB9BAFBBFDF

https://drive.google.com/drive/folders/1fyAnG89Us7vaelMtBVOqBzwF7n64Oi5M
https://apps.fldfs.com/bocexempt/


Change company name from ENA Services, LLC, (“ENA”) to Zayo Education, 
LLC ("ZAYO EDUCATION") thus any documents referencing ENA shall now be 
known as ZAYO EDUCATION.  

All othe r terms and conditions of the Agreement not revised herein shall remain unchanged and in full 
force and effect. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Agreement to be effective as of the 
___________ Amendment Effective Date. 

Clay County School Board Zayo Education, LLC 

CLIENT Signature: Company Signature: 
Print Name: Print Name: 

Title: Title: 

Date: Date: 

AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO ENA UNIFIED MASTER SERVICES AGREEMENT 
This Amendment No. 2 to the ENA Unified Master Services Agreement (“Amendment”), is 

made as of _April ___1,  2025_______ (“Amendment Effective Date”) by and 
between Clay County School Board (“Customer”) with its principal place of business at 900 Walnut 
St., Green Cove Springs, FL 32043, and ENA Services, LLC, (“ENA”) with its principal place of 
business at 618 Grassmere Park #12, Nashville, TN 37211. Customer and ENA may be referred 
to herein individually as a “Party” and collectively as the “Parties.”  

WHEREAS, Customer and ENA are parties to that certain ENA Unified Master Services 
Agreement effective as of 2/07/2019 (“Agreement”); and  

WHEREAS, Education Networks of America, Inc. and its subsidiaries (including ENA Services, 
LLC) were purchased by Zaya Group Holdings, Inc. by Equity Purchase Agreement dated February 25, 
2022. On January 1, 2025 the name of both companies shall change from ENA Services, LLC to Zayo 
Education, LLC and Education Networks of America, Inc. to Zayo Education Inc., and both may be 
referred to generally as "Zayo Education" in any documentation provided to Customer going forward. 
The entity name that is listed in any documentation will change on January 1, 2025. Any federal and 
state registration numbers will stay the same and billing will not be affected by the name change. 

WHEREAS, the Parties wish to amend the Agreement as set forth in this Amendment by 
changing company name from ENA Services, LLC, to Zayo Education, LLC.   

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the promises, term, covenants and conditions 
set forth herein the parties agree to revise the Agreement as follows:  

Docusign Envelope ID: A0CACA0F-BE0E-4D88-9C8C-6CB9BAFBBFDF

General Counsel, Strategic

Ted Gilliam

6/4/2025



Docusign Envelope ID: A0CACA0F-BE0E-4D88-9C8C-6CB9BAFBBFDF



Docusign Envelope ID: A0CACA0F-BE0E-4D88-9C8C-6CB9BAFBBFDF



Contract Review # 210096
Docusign Envelope ID: A0CACA0F-BE0E-4D88-9C8C-6CB9BAFBBFDF



Docusign Envelope ID: A0CACA0F-BE0E-4D88-9C8C-6CB9BAFBBFDF



Docusign Envelope ID: A0CACA0F-BE0E-4D88-9C8C-6CB9BAFBBFDF



Docusign Envelope ID: A0CACA0F-BE0E-4D88-9C8C-6CB9BAFBBFDF



Docusign Envelope ID: A0CACA0F-BE0E-4D88-9C8C-6CB9BAFBBFDF



Docusign Envelope ID: A0CACA0F-BE0E-4D88-9C8C-6CB9BAFBBFDF



Docusign Envelope ID: A0CACA0F-BE0E-4D88-9C8C-6CB9BAFBBFDF



Docusign Envelope ID: A0CACA0F-BE0E-4D88-9C8C-6CB9BAFBBFDF



Docusign Envelope ID: A0CACA0F-BE0E-4D88-9C8C-6CB9BAFBBFDF



Docusign Envelope ID: A0CACA0F-BE0E-4D88-9C8C-6CB9BAFBBFDF



Original Term 
ends 6/30/2029
but per attached 
Order Form it looks 
like we agreed to 
extend for 20 years 
through 6/30/2039

Docusign Envelope ID: A0CACA0F-BE0E-4D88-9C8C-6CB9BAFBBFDF



Docusign Envelope ID: A0CACA0F-BE0E-4D88-9C8C-6CB9BAFBBFDF



•SERVICE IS THE SOLUTION- e:
Educillion Networks of Amcrirn

August 2, 2019

Mr.Jeremy Bunkley

School District of Clay County
900 Walnut Street

Green Cove Springs, FL 32043

Re: ENA Leased Dark Fiber WAN Services

Dear Mr. Bunkley:

ENA is delighted to have been awarded a contract for up to twenty (20) years for leased dark fiber WAN
services as a result of the School District of Clay County's RFP for 470 #190004066, and are honored to
have the opportunity to continue to support the district's growing technology needs.

Per our recent conversation, we understand the budget pressures SDCC is facing, and we can offer the

following options to help further reduce the cost of ENA's leased dark fiber solution to enable SDCC to
move forward with this critical project upon E-Rate funding approval:

Option 1 - Reduce future capacity enhancement: ENA will deliver the multi-path connectivity from

each of your two head sites, exactly as described in our response with no changes to any aspect of ENA's

technical solution (meeting and exceeding all technical and SLA requirements), but will reduce the costs
associated with capacity growth/resiliency enhancements that are available to SDCC in the future.

Option 2 - contract extension: Additionally, ENA will further reduce the monthly rate in exchange for

SDCC exercising its right to extend the initial term of the contract from ten (10) years to twenty (20)

years.

Years 1-10

Description
Current

Monthly per Site

Current

Monthly Total Monthly per Site

New

Monthly Total

Option 1

Option 1 & 2
$2,850

$2,850

$122,550
$122,550

$2,700

$2,550

$116,100
$109,650

Years 11-20

Option 1 - Total 240 month savings: $1,548,000

Option 1 & 2 - Total 240 month savings: $2,580,000

Docusign Envelope ID: A0CACA0F-BE0E-4D88-9C8C-6CB9BAFBBFDF



•SERVICE IS THE SOLUTION- e
Klucnlion Nrtworks uf Anifrifu

Should SDCC elect to move forward with either of the options presented above, please acknowledge by

initialing and signing the attached Order Form.

Thank you for the opportunity to continue to serve the students, teachers, administrators and

communities of the School District of Clay County. I look forward to hearing from you.

Sincerely,

)l^--/

Gayle Nelson
Senior Vice President

Docusign Envelope ID: A0CACA0F-BE0E-4D88-9C8C-6CB9BAFBBFDF



•SERVICE IS THE SOLUTION-

Educ'.ition Networks of Amen'fii

Years 1-10

Description

Years 11-20

Description

Current

Monthly per Site

ENA Order Form

Current

Monthly Total Monthly per Site

Current

Monthly per Site

Current

Monthly Total
New

Monthly per Site

Monthly Total
Option 1

Option 1 & 2

$2,850

$2,850
$122,550
$122,550

$2,700

$2,550

$116,100
$109,650

New

Monthly Total
Option 1

Option 1 & 2
$1,550
$1,550

$66,650

$66,650
$1,400
$1,350

$60,200
$58,050

.Option 1: ENA will deliver the multi-path connectivity from each of your two head sites, exactly as

described in our response with no changes to any aspect of ENA's technical solution but will reduce the

costs associated with capacity growth/resiliency enhancements that are available to SDCC in the future.

Option 1 & 2: In addition to Option 1 (described above), SDCC elects to extend the term of the
contract from ten (10) years to twenty (20) years.

c.ro

Name of authorized represer^ative (Printed)

Signature

^^^^.

S/^o/^olcf
Date

Docusign Envelope ID: A0CACA0F-BE0E-4D88-9C8C-6CB9BAFBBFDF



Original Term ends 
6/30/2024
1st Renewal per 
attached 
Extension 
Agreement 
through 
6/30/2026
(still have 1 more 
2 year renewal 
left)

Docusign Envelope ID: A0CACA0F-BE0E-4D88-9C8C-6CB9BAFBBFDF



Docusign Envelope ID: A0CACA0F-BE0E-4D88-9C8C-6CB9BAFBBFDF



ENA Customer Extension Agreement          Page 1 of 1 
October 2020 Original 

CUSTOMER EXTENSION AGREEMENT 

This Customer Extension Agreement (“Extension”) is entered into by and between ENA Services, LLC and 
Affiliates, a Delaware limited liability company (“ENA”) and Clay County School Board (“Client”). This 
Extension extends the term of the Schedule of Services or Service Order dated 02/13/2019 [#2] 
(“Referenced Schedule”) for ENA Internet Access (Broadband) (7/01/2024 through 6/30/2026). 

Whereas, pursuant to the Referenced Schedule, the Term may be renewed for Two (2) optional Two (2) 
year renewals based on written agreement of the parties. This Extension renews the services provided 
for the First (1st) of the optional Two (2) year renewals. 

Whereas, all other original terms in the Referenced Schedule and respective Master Services Agreement 
shall remain unchanged.  This Extension is effective upon the date of Client signature below, but the 
revised commitment Term is as noted in the first paragraph of this document. 

IN WITNESS THEREOF each of the parties hereto has caused this Extension to be duly executed by their 
authorized representatives. 

COMPANY: CLIENT: 

ENA Services, LLC 

By:  ________________________________ 

Name:   _____________________________ 

Title:   ______________________________ 

Date:   ______________________________ 

Clay County School Board 

By:   _______________________________ 

Name:  _____________________________ 

Title:  ______________________________ 

Date:  ______________________________ 

DocuSign Envelope ID: AD07B14B-4FDA-4331-9ED9-BB9E5F4FAD00

Director of ITS

11/2/2023

Ethan Caren

11/2/2023

Chief Revenue Officer

Gayle Nelson

Docusign Envelope ID: A0CACA0F-BE0E-4D88-9C8C-6CB9BAFBBFDF



Missing
Schedule of Services

No. 3, 4, 5, 6

Docusign Envelope ID: A0CACA0F-BE0E-4D88-9C8C-6CB9BAFBBFDF



Docusign Envelope ID: 85AA652F-405F-4761-96CA-12FEABF9CA1EDocusign Envelope ID: A0CACA0F-BE0E-4D88-9C8C-6CB9BAFBBFDF



Docusign Envelope ID: 85AA652F-405F-4761-96CA-12FEABF9CA1E

5/23/2025

Michael McKerley

SVP, Zayo Managed Services

Docusign Envelope ID: A0CACA0F-BE0E-4D88-9C8C-6CB9BAFBBFDF



Docusign Envelope ID: 85AA652F-405F-4761-96CA-12FEABF9CA1EDocusign Envelope ID: A0CACA0F-BE0E-4D88-9C8C-6CB9BAFBBFDF



Docusign Envelope ID: 85AA652F-405F-4761-96CA-12FEABF9CA1E

SVP, Zayo Managed Services

Michael McKerley

5/23/2025

Docusign Envelope ID: A0CACA0F-BE0E-4D88-9C8C-6CB9BAFBBFDF



Docusign Envelope ID: A0CACA0F-BE0E-4D88-9C8C-6CB9BAFBBFDF



Docusign Envelope ID: A0CACA0F-BE0E-4D88-9C8C-6CB9BAFBBFDF



Docusign Envelope ID: A0CACA0F-BE0E-4D88-9C8C-6CB9BAFBBFDF



Docusign Envelope ID: A0CACA0F-BE0E-4D88-9C8C-6CB9BAFBBFDF



Docusign Envelope ID: A0CACA0F-BE0E-4D88-9C8C-6CB9BAFBBFDF



Docusign Envelope ID: A0CACA0F-BE0E-4D88-9C8C-6CB9BAFBBFDF



Docusign Envelope ID: A0CACA0F-BE0E-4D88-9C8C-6CB9BAFBBFDF



Docusign Envelope ID: A0CACA0F-BE0E-4D88-9C8C-6CB9BAFBBFDF



Docusign Envelope ID: A0CACA0F-BE0E-4D88-9C8C-6CB9BAFBBFDF



Docusign Envelope ID: A0CACA0F-BE0E-4D88-9C8C-6CB9BAFBBFDF


	Blank Page

		2025-06-04T12:42:27-0700
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




